

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
RIBIK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HCR MANORCARE, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NUMBER:

1:09-cv-0013 (CMH/TCB) (Lead Case)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO RELATOR RIBIK'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR AND
ORIGINAL SOURCE EXCEPTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS AND RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE..... | 3 |
| A. Defendants’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts | 3 |
| B. Defendants’ Response to Relator’s Statement of Material Facts Not in Dispute | 5 |
| IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... | 14 |
| A. Summary Judgment | 14 |
| B. FCA Public Disclosure Bar and Original Source Exception | 15 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 16 |
| A. Relator’s Motion is Procedurally Flawed | 16 |
| B. Relator Has Not Satisfied Her Burden To Establish that the Public Disclosure Bar Does Not Apply And There Are Facts In Dispute As To That Issue | 18 |
| 1. Public Disclosure Bar Elements..... | 18 |
| 2. Public Disclosures Identified HCRMC’s Purported Fraud Before Ribik Filed Her Complaint..... | 20 |
| 3. Relator’s Action is “Based Upon” and “Substantially the Same” as the Allegations and Transactions Identified in the Public Disclosures | 25 |
| 4. Relator Does Not Qualify as an Original Source..... | 29 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aiken v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Centrifugal Acquisition Corp., Inc. v. Moon</i> , No. 09-C-327, 2010 WL 152074 (E.D. Wisc. Jan. 14, 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Chase v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 236 F.R.D. 263 (E.D.Va.2006) | 7 |
| <i>Davis v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (E.D. Va. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Dingle v. Bioport Corp.</i> , 388 F.3d 209 (6th Cir. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>In re Edmond</i> , 934 F.2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1991) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co., a Div. of Standex Int’l Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... | 15 |

Galaxy Computer Servs., Inc. v. Baker,
325 B.R. 544 (E.D. Va. 2005).....6

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.,
494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)17

Grano v. Weese,
No. 17-cv-0287, 2017 WL 4162258 (D.N.M. Sept. 18, 2017).....17

Grayson v. Adv. Mgmt. Tech., Inc.,
221 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2000)29

Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency,
81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)30

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. E. Conference of Teamsters,
160 F.R.D. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)17

Lawson v. Murray,
837 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1988)7

Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013)30

McIntyre-Handy v. APAC Customer Servs., Inc.,
No. 4:05cv124, 2006 WL 1771048 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2006) (declining to
consider a “motion for declaratory relief”), *aff’d* 259 F. App’x 585 (4th Cir.
2007)16

MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Rexam, PLC,
No. 1:10CV511 GBL/TRJ, 2011 WL 2938456 (E.D. Va. July 18, 2011).....6

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States,
549 U.S. 457 (2007).....15, 30, 31

Shenandoah Valley Network v. Capka,
669 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)17

Todd Marine Enters., Inc. v. Carter Machinery Co., Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Va. 1995)15

U.S. ex rel. Ahumada v. NISH,
756 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014)19, 29

U.S. ex rel. Butler v. Magellan Health Servs., Inc.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....30

U.S. ex rel. Carson v. Manor Care, Inc.,
851 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2017)24

U.S. ex rel. Dugan v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
No. CIV.A.DKC 20033485, 2009 WL 3232080 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2009)28

U.S. ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.,
190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)29

U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.,
694 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 2010)30

U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Funding Servs., Inc.,
469 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2012)19, 25, 28

U.S. ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst.,
999 F. Supp. 78 (D.D.C. 1998)30

U.S. ex rel. Lopez v. Strayer Educ., Inc.,
698 F. Supp. 2d 633 (E.D. Va. 2010)18

U.S. ex rel. May v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013)19, 20

U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

U.S. ex rel. Ribik v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.,
No. 1:09-CV-00013, 2017 WL 3471426 (E.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2017)..... *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.,
745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014)30

U.S. ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav,
555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)15, 16, 18, 19, 25

United States v. CSL Behring, L.L.C.,
855 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2017)19

United States v. Emergency Med. Assocs. of Illinois, Inc.,
436 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2006)18

United States v. Jones,
696 F.2d 1069 (4th Cir. 1982)7

Velvet Underground v. Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc.,
890 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)16

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2006)15, 29

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2006)18, 20, 24

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)31

Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, Pub.L. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124
Stat. 119, 901-0215, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 716

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5614, 15, 16
